

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

SPECTRUM WT, BARRETT BRIGHT,
and LAUREN STOVALL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WALTER WENDLER, in his individual
capacity and his official capacity as the
President of West Texas A&M University,

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS, in his official
capacity as Vice President for Student
Affairs at West Texas A&M University,

JOHN SHARP, in his official capacity as
Chancellor of the Texas A&M University
System,

ROBERT L. ALBRITTON, JAMES R.
BROOKS, JAY GRAHAM, MICHAEL A.
HERNANDEZ III, TIM LEACH, BILL
MAHOMES, ELAINE MENDOZA,
MICHAEL J. PLANK, CLIFF THOMAS,
and DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL JR., in
their official capacities as members of the
Board of Regents of the Texas A&M
University System,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:23-cv-00048-Z

Hon. Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs Spectrum WT, Barrett Bright, and Lauren Stovall, through their undersigned counsel, move under Federal Rule Civil Procedure 65 for the following temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction against all Defendants:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s):
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Spectrum WT, like many recognized student groups, has a message to share.....	3
West Texas A&M Opens Facilities to Students and the Public for Expressive Activities.	3
President Wendler decides to impose his personal views instead of following the Constitution.....	6
Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable injury.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits Against the University’s Brazen Censorship of Protected Expression.....	9
A. President Wendler’s Censorship of a Drag Show Based on Personal Disagreements with the Expression’s Message Is Textbook Viewpoint Discrimination.	11
B. Excluding Plaintiffs’ Drag Show from Campus Public Forums Violates the First Amendment.	14
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Relief.	18
III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.	20
IV. The Court Should Waive the Bond Requirement Because Plaintiffs Seek Only to Protect Their First Amendment Rights.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Ass’n of Club Execs. of Dallas, Inc. v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 414 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens By & Through Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cali, Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>City of Atlanta v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.</i> , 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981)	21, 22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11, 16
<i>Dodds v. Childers</i> , 933 F.2d 271 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	2, 18
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A & M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Gbalazeh v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , No.: 18-cv-0076, 2019 WL 2616668 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2019)	22
<i>Gordon v. City of Houston</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 676 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	22

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 11

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 10

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 12

Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) 10, 13, 14

Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.,
76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir.1996) 21

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 12

Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle,
939 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1991) 15

Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Okla. City,
572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983) 9, 10

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 21

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973) 2, 10

Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston,
259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 15, 17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 10, 11, 12, 17

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975) 1, 2, 12

Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.,
670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009) 9

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 18, 21

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 15, 17

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 10, 14, 15, 17

Statutes:

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.9315(g)..... 4, 21

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 21

Other Authorities:

Alex Morey, *Iowa State Stands Up for First Amendment After FIRE Letter, Turns Down Demands to Violate Law*, FIRE (Nov. 18, 2020) 18

Emily Hoenig, *Why Can't We All Just Cher?: Drag Celebrity Impersonators Versus an Ever-Expanding Right of Publicity*, 38 *Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J.* 537 (2020) 5

Letter from Sabrina Conza, Program Officer, FIRE, to Walter Wendler, President, W. Tex. A&M Univ. (Mar. 21, 2023),..... 8

Press Release, FIRE, *Victory: Pro-Life Student Group Finally Recognized at University of Arizona* (Apr. 21, 2010)..... 18

Will Creeley, *Twin Victories At Central Washington, Montclair State as First Amendment Trumps Student Government Censorship*, FIRE (Mar. 11, 2008) 17
